DP \$40.00 2930341

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANDEL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES, LLC	07/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMAHA ACQUISITION LLC
Street Address:	200 Schulz Drive
City:	Red Bank
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29303418	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (732)935-7122

 Phone:
 732-935-7100

 Email:
 lzaveta@mtiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Raymond R. Moser, Jr. Address Line 1: 1030 Broad Street

Address Line 2: Suite 203

Address Line 4: Shrewsbury, NEW JERSEY 07702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ASM011

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond R. Moser, Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASM011_Sandel_to_Omaha#page1.tif source=ASM011_Sandel_to_Omaha#page2.tif source=ASM011_Sandel_to_Omaha#page3.tif

PAIENI

501709518 REEL: 027154 FRAME: 0114

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sandel Medical Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 27422 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, California 90265 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assigned IP") attached hereto as a list in ATTACHMENT A; and

WHEREAS, Omaha Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company corporation having a place of business at 200 Schulz Drive, Red Bank New Jersey 07701 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to the Assigned IP, and the inventions disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Inventions), and in and to all embodiments of the Inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignor, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as "Patents") thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, (a) in and to said Assigned IP and said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Invention in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any such application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.
- Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to the Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions. Assignee agrees to pay and/or reimburse Assignor for any and all reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred by Assignor in connection with its cooperation for the benefit of Assignee under this Section 2.
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. This assignment shall be governed by the Laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

PATENT REEL: 027154 FRAME: 0115 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee on the date indicated below.

SANDEL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES, LLC

ву: ______

Name: Dan Sande

Title: 40

Date: July 1 ,2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ATTACHMENT A

Assigned IP

SANDEL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES, LLC -- Active Patent Applications/Patents

Our Ref. No.	Status of Application	Type, Tile, and Description of Application	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	inventor(s)
8033.US00	Granted	DESIGN Step Stool with Handles	01/14/10	29/353,838	2/8/11	D632,101	Sandel & Ramon
8032.US00	Granted	DESIGN Surgical Instrument Tray	02/19/09	29/332,574	1/12/10	D608,015	Sandel
8031.US00	Granted	DESIGN - Surgical Instrument Tray	02/19/09	29/332,572	1/19/10	D608,456	Sandel
8029.US00	Pending	DESIGN Hood for Surgical Instrument [Time Out Hood]	02/08/08	29/303,418	NA	NA.	Sandel & Wallish
8028.US00	Pending	UTILITY Safety Scalpel Handle [Metal neck scalpel handle]	01/24/08	12/019,494	NA	NA.	Sandel & Jeter
8027.US00	Granted	DESIGN Step Stool with Handles	01/04/08	29/299,844	12/9/08	D582,168	Sandel
8025.EM00	Granted	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY Change-a- Biade-Metal Neck	09/20/07	000800735	9/20/07	000800735-001	Sandel & Jeter
8025.US00	Granted	DESIGN Change-a-Blade Scalpel/Metal Neck	03/21/07	29/278,161	5/6/08	D568,475	Sandel & Jeter
8034.US00	Abandoned	UTILITY - Medical Sheath Scalpel Handle with Retractable Blade Guard	02/02/06	11/346,5011	NA	NΑ	Brian K. Reaux
8024.US00	Granted	UTILITY Specimen Labeling System	11/04/05	11/266,938	6/3/08	7.381,288	Aparicio, Mach, Dawes, Franke & Reday
8007.U\$02	Granted	DIVISIONAL Correct Meds/Medication Flags	08/08/05	11/199,317	12/2/08	7,458,177	Sandel & Baum
8023.US00	Granted	DESIGN Time Out	03/19/05	29/225,721	5/8/07	D542,415	Sandel
8022.US00	Granted	DESIGN Surgical Skin Marker	03/19/05	29/225,722	3/20/07	D538,851	Sandel & Austrie
8007.US00	Granted	UTILITY Correct Meds Kit	03/18/03	10/391,716	10/18/05	6,955,002	Sandel & Baum
8003.US00	Granted	UTILITY Z-Siider	09/10/02	10/238,793	1/13/04	6,675,411	Javier

14180463.1 1 6/14/2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 11/01/2011

PATENT REEL: 027154 FRAME: 0117